Received: May 20 2009 11:01am
05/20/2008 10:05 FAX 512 8938 0730 SO0AH @o02/015

State Office of Administrative Hearings

i

Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Law Judge

May 20, 2009

40 S0 AHO
A

ot S
Lo

les Trobman, General Counsel VIA FASCIMILF, 239-4533 ‘ég

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PO Box 13087

Austin Texas 78711-3087

J
WING

Re:  SOAH Docket No. 582-08-1719; TCEQ Docket No. 2008-0164-UCR;
Rate/Tariff Change Application of HHJ, Inc., d/b/a Decker Utilities

Dear Mr. Trobnian:

I have reviewed the Executive Director’s Response (0 Administrative Law Judge’s
Request for Recaleulation ot Certain Rate Serting Data submitted May 11, 2009, and have
revised the attached Proposed Order accordingly.  Changes were made to Findings of Fact
Nos. 24 and 33, and Conclusion of Taw No. 10. Deleted wording is crossed oul, and added
wording ts underlined.

I would like (o express my sinceve thanks w the Executive Dircetor’s stafl” for so
quickly praviding he requested recalculations.

Sincerely,

/ /// o
\7;///1{.&{,% (o plredg
Sharon Cloninger /
Admimistrative Law Judge

S5CNH
Enclosurey
ee; Mailing List

AW Hinm P Clements Building
Post OFfice Box 13025 @ 300 West 15th Steeet, Sufte 502 @ Austin Texas 7R711-3025
(512) 4754993 Docket (312) 4753445 Tax (312 475-4994
htep//wwawsoah shideax, us



Received: May 20 2009 11:01am
05/20/2009 10:06 FAX 512 838 0730 SO0AH [@oo3/015

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AN ORDER Approving the Application of
L, Tne. d/b/a Decker Utilities to Change Water and Sewer Rates;
TCEQ Docket No. 2008-0164-UCR;
SOAH Docket No. 582-08-1719

Op . the Texas Commission on Environmentl Quahity

(Commission) considered the application of HHJ, Inc. d/b/a Decker Thihites for water and sewer
rate/tarift change and for recovery ol rate caye cxpenses through imposition of a surcharge on water
and sewer customers,  Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Sharon Clopinger of the State Office of
Administrative Hearings (SOAH) presented a Proposal l"or Decision (PFD) recommending that the
Commission apprave the requested rate changes, with modifications. Aflter considering the PIFD, the
Commission adopts the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Taw:

FINDINGS OF FACT

,,,,,,,,,

L. FIFLL Ine. d/b/a Decker Utilives (Applicant) holds Water Cerlificate of Convenienee and
Neeessity (CCN) No, 12841 and Sewer CON No. 20833,
2, On November 15, 2007, Applicant submitted to the Texas Commission on nvironmenta!

Quality (Commission) itg application for water and scwer rate/taritf changes for CON No.
12841 and 20833 (the Application), for its integraled utility system located in Montgomery

County, Texas,



05/20/2008 10:06 FAX

L9

6.

9,

Received: Way 20 2009 11:01am

Applicant seeks an increase in revenues for water service in the amount of $351,760,
Under the Application, the proposed rale inereases were elfective as of February 1, 2008.
Applicant timely provided notice of the proposcd rale changes 1o s ratepayers and alTected

PErsons,

Within 60 days ol the eflective date of the proposed rate changes, at least 10 percent of

Applicant’s customers filed protests 1o the rate chunges.

On Janvary 31, 2008, the Commission referred the Application to the State Office of

Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a contested case hearing,

On March 29,2008, nolice of the hearing in this docket was provided to all affceted persons.
On April 15,2008, a preliminary hearing convened in this docket, at which time jurisdiction
was laken and the following parties were admitied and designated: Applicant: the Fxecutive
Director (J212) of the Commission: the Office of Public Interest Counse! (OPIC): and Angela
Amdt. Todd Arndt. Douglas Mendez, Stacy McCoy-Moquin, Richard Muse, and Larry
Osborne (collectively, Protestants).

A hearing on the mevits of the Application was held on Qctober 14, 2008. atthe SOAH ficld
officc.in Houston, Texas. Applicant appeared through its attorney. Mark H. Zeppa; the EID
appearcd through Erin Selvera and Trey Jackson, staff attorneys: OPIC appeared (through
Christina Mamn, .slaff attorney; and Protestas appearcd through their representatives Mg,
Mc('..‘t'.»y~anl.;in and Mr. Osborne, The hearing recessed for the parties 1o negotiate &
selllement. After (he partics were unable 10 teach a settlement, the hearing reconvened or:
November 6, 2008. in Austin. Texas, with all parties participating in the proceeding,

Therecord closed on January 12,2009, after the parties submitted written closing arguments,

R

512 838 0730 SOAH Bhooda/015

015




Received: ' May 20 2009 11:01am
05/20/2008 10:06 FAX 512 936 0730 SOAH [@oos/015

Contract Labor Expenses

[5. During the test year, Applicant incurred $4,800 in miscellancous contract labor, mainly for
office and clerical work; after (he test year, Applicant hired a sccond certified operator, as
required tor awtility of Applicant’s size, al a cost ol $21.600 per year,

16, 'Thealorementioned contract labor expenses incurred during the test year and after as known

and measurable changes were reasonable. necessary. and typical.

air and Maintenance Expenses

(7. During the test year, Applicant’s repair and maintenance expenses vsed in the determination
ol its rate request were actually incurred, were reasonable, and were typical of the types of
repair and mainienance needs oceurring regularly,

Office Expenses

18, Incalculating the rates sought in this proceeding. Applicant determined that it has total rent
cxpenses (inchuded within office expenses) o' $7,788 per year, which is split equally between
the water and sewer systems. This amount aceurately reflects Applicant's reasonable and
negessary rent GxXpenses.

19, ApplicanUs calculated office expenses (which include rent expenses) of $24,717 are
reasonable and necessary for Applicant to provide service (o its customers,

Lopal and Accounting Fxpenses

20, Applicant’s insurance expense o $18.741 is reasonable and necessary o provide water and!
sewer service (o s customers,
21. Applicant’s legal and accounting expenses o $9.071 normalized over the test year and 2007

are reasonable and necessary for Applicant to provide serviee to its cuslomers,



Received: May 20 2003 11:01am
05/20/2009 10:06 FAX 512 936 0730 SOAH _ goo7/015

Insurance Expensces

2. Applicants insurance cxpenses o $14,432 counted as a note payable 1o Universal Premium
Acceptance Corporation should be deleted from the debt portion of the Application, and
counted only as part of insurance expenses,

Uility Lixpenses

23. Applicant’s $46,280 (est vear expenses for utilitics, inchiding electricity, was reasonable and
necessary to provide waler and scwer service.

U——Appheants-known-and-measurable—chunge-ofan-inerease-of-$H-HT-utibi-expenses
showld-bedneluded-in-the costofservicerandullocated-bebween-waterancsevereguathfor

efhee-utiny-bilg-u-directiy-to-watarorsewerfor bills related-omdy-te-the-waterplant—the

sesmerplapt—and-the Histations:

24, Applicant incurred reasonable and necessary rate case expenses in this matter in the amount
of $29.397.23 for preparation of the Application, including deriving the original plant anid
cquipment costs, developing the proposed rate/tari(f changes., filing fees. notice costs, and
participation by experts and counsel in the contested case hearing.

25. Rale case expenses in this case were not a normal, recurring expensc of operation,

Net Invested Capital

6. The Application shows Applicant’s the net book value for its plant and cquipment is
$564,076 for the water system and $2.624,293 for the sewer system. These amounts do not

accurately reflect the correet net book values for Applicant’s plant and equipment.

un



Received: May 20 2009 11:02am

05/20/2008 10:08 FAX 512 936 0730 SOAH @008/015
27 Original plant and equipment costs were derived from a combination ol historic data and

application of trending analysis.

The correct net book value for Applicant's plant and equipment 1s $564.076 for the water

38}
o<

system, bul the sewer svstem nel book value should be adjusted based on total accumulated
depreciation of $305.966 lor man holes rather than $101 ag vsed 1o amvive at the $2,624 203
fipure,

Depreciation

20. In its Applications, as revised at the hearing, Applicant delermined that it had annual
depreciation expense ol $9,639 for the water svstem and $13.308 for the sewer system.
These amoums do not accurately reflect the correct deprectation expense incurred by
Applicant,

30, Applicant’s reasonable and necessary annual depreciation expense for sewer should he
adjusted to show total accumulaled depreciation o $305.966 for man holes rather than $107.

Rate of Refumn

300 Twelve percent (12%) is a (air retum on investment [or Applicant (o reccive because it is
reasonable in light of Applicant’s weighted cost of capital and is consistent with the retums
available [rom other investmients of similar rigk.

32, Applicant pays 6.75 percent interest on itg debt to Hybernia National Bank.

I——Applcants-reasonable-weiphted-cost-oleapitidis Pereant,

33. Applicant’s reasonable weighted cost of capital Lor waler iy 9. 5449 percent and for sewer is

9. 4888 percent.

Rate Design



Received: May 20 2009 11:02am

05/20/2008 10:06 FAX 512 838 0730 SOA&H @oos/015
34. Apphicant incorrectly used 613.5 customer or meler equivalents in its water rate design, The

correct customer or meter equivalent for water rate design is 641.5.
Refunds
35 Because of the adjustments adopted by the Commission in this order, Applicant has reccived

an over-recovery ol rates (7.¢., overpayment by customers) during the pendency of (his rate

Case.
36. Afler accounting for interest, the fotal refunds due to Applicant’s customers for overcharpes
is$ for the water system and $ lor (he sewer system,

DﬁijfﬁiﬁllQIlQ()Llﬁ
37. Non-rate fees and charges, and service policies in the proposed rate/tari {1 are consistent with

Commission rules and with tariffs approved by the Commission for other similarly-situated

utilities.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Applicant is a public utility as defined in TEX. WATER CODE ANN. § 13.002(23),
2. The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality has jurisdiction Lo consider an application

for & rate increase (iled by a public utility, pursuant to TEX. WATER CoDE ANN, § 13.181.
3. The AL conducted a contested case hearing and issued a proposal for decision on the
Applicant’s proposed water and sewer rate/tari £ chanpes under TEX. GOV, COBE ANN. ¢h.
2003, Tex. WATER Cont ANNL ¢h. 13, and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE chs, 80 and 291.
4. Proper notice of the Application wag given by the Applicant as required by TrEx, WaTik
CoprANN. § 13.187. 30 TeX. Apvin. Conk §§ 291.22 and 291.28. and Trx. Gov'T, CopL:

ANN, §§ 2001051 and 200(.052.



Rece jved: May 20 2009 11:02am

05/20/2008 10:06 FAX 512 8936 0730 SOAH @o10/015
3. The invested capital amounts set forth in the Findings ol Fact above are based on the originul

cost ol property used by and useful Lo the Applicant in providing service, less depreciation, in
accordance with TEx. WaTiEr Coni ANN, § 13.185.

6. The revenue reguirements arc based on Applicant’s reasonable and necessary operating
expenses, within the meaning ol TEX. WATER CODE ANN. §§ 13,183 and 13,1885,

7. The revenue requirements are suflicient to provide Applicant with a reasonable opportunity
lo earn o Jair and equitable rewrn on s invesied capital while preserving its financial
integrity, within the meaning of Tex. Warer Conr Ann. §§ 13,183 and 13.184.

8. The rates and fees 10 be charged by Applicant, as approved by the Commission in this Order,
are just and reasonable, not unreasonably prelerenual, prejudicial, or diserimingtory, and
sullicient, equitable, and consislent in applicalion to each class of customer in accordance
with TEX. WaTER Conr ANN. §§ 13.182, 13,189, and 13,190,

9. Rate case expenses in the amount of $29,397.23 were a reasanable and nceessary cost within

the meaning of TEX, WATER ConE ANN. § 13.185(d) and (h), and recovery of these costs

through a monthly surcharge of'$ per customer (or two years, oruntil the

amount is paid, complics with 30 Tex. Abmin. Conk § 291.21(k) for collection of revenues

over and above e usual cost of service.



Received: Way 20 2009 11:02am

05/20/2009 10:08 FAX 512 836 0730 SOAH .@o11/015
10, The following rates arc appropriate o implement the Commission’s rulings in this mater:
Waler Sewer
Minimum Bl (including 0 gallons) Minumum Bl (including 0 gallons)
MBTN AT $21.53 58T XA $63.71
1™ $33.55 I $63.71
1-1/727 $ 106.67 1-1/27 $63.71
2" $170.67 2" $63.71
37 $ 320.00 3 $63.71
47 AINKEACK 47 $63.7)
6" $§ 1.066.66 6" $063.7]
§ $1,706.66 8 $63.7)
Gallonage Rate Gallonpane Rate
$ 2,29 per each 1,000 gallons $ 4.00 per caoch 1,000 gallons
I, The appropriate interest rate to be applied (o overcharges collected by the Applicant during

the pendency of this rate case 15 1.17 percent. After accounting for interest at this rate. the

wotal refunds due customers for overcharges is $ for the water syster

and § for the sewer system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY THAT:
1. The Application of FIHJ. Inc. d/b/a Decker Utiliies Tor water and sewer rate/tariff changes
ave granted as modified by, and to the extent set forth in, the above Findings ol Fact and

Conclusions of Law,

2

The request of T, Inc. d/b/a Decker Utilities to apply a surcharge (o recover rate case

expenses i the amount o $29.5397.23, to be recovered as a monthly surcharge of §

RUPAN



Received: Way 20 2009 11:02am
0572072008 10:06 FAX 512 8936 0730 SOAH #o12/015

to cach water and sewer customer for two years or until paid, 1s approved. The surcharpe

shall be discontinued at such time as the amount of $29.397.23 is recovered.

3t

HE, Tnc. dfb/a Decker Unlities shall refund customers, fora period of months,

the amountol§ —— perwater connection per month and $ per

sewer conneckion per month for the over-recovery of rates that occurred during the pendency
of this rate proceeding. This refund shall occur in the [orm of a credit on customers™ bills,
Customers who vo longer take service from FIF, Tnc. d/b/a Decker Uilities shall have the
otal amount of refund paid directly to them,

4. L Ine, d/b/a Decker Utilitics shall file a report 1o the Commission®s Utilities and Districts
Scetion. Water Supply Diviston. demonstrating compliance with the refund requirements ol
this Order. This report shall be filed cach quarter until such time that all overcharges have
heen refunded,

S. HHI, Inc. d/h/a Decker Utlities shall file a @arilT reflecting the rates approved by the
Commigsion within 10 days of the dale of this Order.

0. TTTEL Ine. d/b/a Decker Ulities shall nmil? customers by mail of the final rate structure
within 30 days of the date of this Order and shall include the statement required by 30 TEx.
ADMIN, ConE: § 291.28(5) along with the first bill to customers implementing the rates
approved by this Order,

7. The clfeetive date of this Order is the date the Order 1s Iinal, as provided by TEX, Gov'T

COonEANN. § 2001.144 and 30 TEx. ApMin. COvE § 80.273.

10



Received: Way 20 2009 11:02am

05/20/2008 10:07 FAX 512 936 0730 SOAH @013/015
8. All other motions. requests Lor entry of specific Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law, and

any other requests for general or specific reliel not expressly granted herein, are hereby

denicd for want of merit.

9, The Chiel Clerk of the Texas Commission on Epvironmental Quality shall forward a copy of
this Order and tarifl 1o the partics.

10, [f any provision. sentence, clavse, or phase of this Order is for any reason held 1o be invalid,
the fnvalidity of any portion shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the
Order.

Issue Date: TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Buddy Gareia, Chainman



Received: May 20 2009 11:02am
0572072008 10:07 FAX 512 938 0730 SOAH [o14/015

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
AUSTIN OFFICE
3N0 Wext 1Sth Street Suite 502
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 475-4993
Fax: (512) 475-4994

SERVICE LIST

AGENCY: Fnvironmental Quality, Texas Commission on (TCEQ)
STYLE/CASI: HILJ, INC / DECKER UTILITIES

SOAH DOCKET NUMBER: 582-08-1719
REFERRING AGENCY CASE: 2008-0164-UCR

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TUDGE
HEARINGS ALJ SHARON CLONINGER
REPRESENTATIVE / ADDRESS PARTIES

MARK ZEPPA

ATTORNEY

LAW OFFICE OF MARK UL ZUPPA, P.C.
4835 SPICTWOON SPRINGS DL SUTTLE 207
AUSTIN, TX 78759-8456

(512) 346-401 1 (DH)

(S12) 346-6847 (IFAX)

HIEDJING,, D/B/A DECKER (JTILITIES

DOCKET CLERK

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CLERK

PO BOX 13087

AUSTIN, TX 78711

(512) 236.3300 (1)

(512) 2393311 (FAX)

TLEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHRISTINA MANN
ATTORNEY

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

P.Q. BOX 13087, MC-1053

AUSTIN, TX 78711-3087

(812) 2394014 (P1))

(512) 2396377 (FAX)

TCEQ PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

e | or2



Received:

512 836 0730 SOAH

05/20/2008 10:07 FAX

LES TROBMAN
GENERAL COUNSEL,
"TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL OUALLTY
MC-101 P.O. BOX 13087
AUSTIN, TX 78711-3087

(512) 239-8533 (FAX)

Way 20 2009 11:02am
Bo15/015

TCEQ EXFECUTIVE IIRECTOR

ERIN SELVERA

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAT, QUALITY
MC-173 P.O, BOX 13087

AUSTIN, TX 7871 1-3087

(512)259-6033 (PH)

(S12) 239-0606 (FAX)

eselveragdreeq.state.tx.us

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

STACY MCCOY-MOQUIN
(2011 RHONDA 1LANE
PINEMHURST, TX 77362
(R32) 259-5247 (1)

PROTESTANTS

LARRY OQOSBORNE
32126 ANNE LANE
PINEHURST, TX 77362
(281) 259-3008 (PH)

PROTESTANTS

xe: Dockel Clerk, NSiie Ollige o Administrative Mearingys

Pape 2 02



Received: May 20 2009 11:01am
SOAH B oo1/015

512 836 0730
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
AUSTIN OFRICE
300 West 15th Street Suite 502
Auxting Texax 78701
Phone: (512) 475-4993

05/20/2008 10:05 FAX

Fax: (512) 475-4994
DATE: 05/20/2009
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 15
REGARDING: EXCEPTIONS LETTER 2 (BY A)J)
DOCKET NUMBIR: SH2-08-1719
JUDGE SHARON CLONINGER
FAX TO: FAX TO:
STACY MCCOY-MOQUIN VIA REGULAR MAIL
LARRY O$BORNE VIA REGULAR MAII,
MARK ZEIPA (1AW OFFICE OF MARK 11, ZEPEA, P.C.) (512) 346-6%47
(512)239-6377

CHIRISTINA MANN (TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY)
ERIN SELVERA (TEXAS COMMISSION ON (312) 239-0606
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY)
ILES TROBMAN (TEXAS COMMISSION ON (512)239-5533
FNVIRONMENTAL QUALITY)

(512) 2393311

DOCKET CLERK (TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY)

TCEQ Docket Clerk, Fax Number 512/239-3311
NOTE: IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED, PLEASE CONTACT LISA HORNBACK(Iho) (812) 475-4993

- “The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and contideatial information intended only for the use of the

: ‘above-named recipieni(s) or the individual or agent vesponsible (o deliver it 10 the intended recipicnl. You are hereby notilied that:
: f:‘my disscmmalion, distribution ov copying ol'this communication is strictly prohibited. [ vou have reecived this communicilion
inerror, please immediately norify ug by telephone, and retum e origingl message to us m the address via the U.S, Pastal

; Service, Thank vou,

JHH0 ST 1Y

i




